

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, NEW ENGLAND
CARPENTERS HEALTH BENEFITS FUND,
ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND,

Petitioners,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLP,
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

WILLIAM N. WITHROW, JR.
Counsel of Record
LINDSEY B. MANN
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 5200
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3244
william.withrow@
troutmansanders.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Argument	14
I. The Second Circuit's Fact-Bound Decision Does Not Create or Add to Any Circuit Con- flict.....	14
II. This Case Is Not a Viable Vehicle To Review the Question Presented in the Petition.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Allied Servs. Div. Welfare Fund</i> (“Avandia”), 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016).....	16
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Product Liability Litigation</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> (“Neurontin”), 134 S. Ct. 786 (2013)	16
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (“Zyprexa”), 564 U.S. 1046 (2011).....	16
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> (“Zyprexa”), 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Central Pennsylvania & Regional Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App’x 225 (9th Cir. 2010)	16

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
